projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption
The following presents the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using
the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.0%) or 1% higher (8.0%) than
the current rate:

ERS

PFRS

Proportionate share of net
pension liability (asset) 3,359,569$

1 % Decrease
(6.0%)

Current Rate
(7.0%)

(1,566,739)$

1% Increase
 (8.0%)

 $   685,868

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the net Pension Liability (Asset) to the Discount Rate Assumption

Proportionate share of net
pension liability (asset)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the net Pension Liability (Asset) to the Discount Rate Assumption

1 % Decrease
(6.0%)

Current Rate
(7.0%)

1% Increase
 (8.0%)

2,399,029$   317,069$   (1,444,186)$

31

NOTE 13 — PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2018,
were as follows:

ERS
Pension Plan's

Fiduciary Net Position

Town's
Proportionate

Share of Plan's
Fiduciary Net

Position

Town's
Allocation

Percentage as
Determined by

the Plan
183,400,590,000   18,017,457   0.0098241%

Net position (180,173,145,000)   (17,700,388)   0.0098241%
3,227,445,000   317,069   0.0098241%

Fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 98.24% 98.24%

Total pension liability

Net pension liability (asset)

PFRS
Pension Plan's

Fiduciary Net Position

Town's
Proportionate

Share of Plan's
Fiduciary Net

Position

Town's
Allocation

Percentage as
Determined by

the Plan
32,914,423,000   22,334,707   0.0678569%

Net position (31,903,666,000)   (21,648,839)   0.0678569%
1,010,757,000   685,868   0.0678569%

Fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 96.93% 96.93%

Total pension liability

Net pension liability (asset)

NOTE 14 – TOTAL OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

Plan Description
The Town administers its retiree health insurance plan (the Plan) as a single-employer defined
benefit other postemployment benefit (OPEB) plan.  The Plan provides for continuation of medical
insurance benefits for certain qualifying retirees, who have reached the age of 55 and have a certain
number of years of service, and their eligible dependents. The benefits, benefit levels, employee
contributions and employer contributions are governed by the Town through its personnel manual